and cash flows. Exposure arises primarily due to exchange rate fluctuations between the functional currency and other currencies

from the Company's operating, investing and financing activities.

Exposure to currency risk

The summary of quantitative data about the Company's exposure to currency risk, as expressed in Indian Rupees, as at 31 March

2018, 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016 are as below:

Particulars As at 31 March 2018 As at 31 March 2017 As at 1 April 2016

INR INR INR

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 3,122.12  3,113.23  397.71

3,122.12  3,113.23  397.71

Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates of various currencies with INR,

with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary

assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives.

Particulars   Effect on Profit before tax

Strengthening Weakening

1% depreciation / appreciation in Indian

Rupees against following foreign currencies: +1%  -1%

For the year ended 31 March 2018

 USD 31.13  (31.13)

31.13  (31.13)

For the year ended 31 March 2017

 USD 31.22  (31.22)

31.22  (31.22)

USD: United States Dollar

137

b. Financial risk management (continued)

(iii)  Market risk

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest

rates. The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to

cash flow interest rate risk.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The Company’s interest rate risk arises majorly from the term loans from banks/Non banking financial companies (NBFC) carrying

floating rate of interest. These obligations exposes the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. The exposure of the Company’s

[…]

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification of financial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances existing as on the date of
transition. Further, the standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted at amortised cost based on facts and circumstances
existing at the date of transition if retrospective application is impracticable. Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification
of financial assets based on facts and circumstances that exist on the date of transition. Measurement of financial assets accounted at
amortised cost has been done retrospectively except where the same is impracticable

B. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS:
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables
represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

139

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

(All amounts are in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

(i) Reconciliation of equity as at 1 April  2016:

Particulars Foot note Amount as per Effects of transition  Amount as

reference previous GAAP* to Ind AS per Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment a  15,844.51  (311.22)  15,533.29

Capital work-in progress  200.39  -   200.39

Intangible assets  7.48  -   7.48

Financial assets

  (i) Investments  0.10  -   0.10

  (ii) Loans  99.25  -   99.25

Deferred tax assets (net) - - -

Other non-current assets a  1,875.13  (60.70)  1,814.43

Total non-current assets  18,026.86  (371.92)  17,654.94

Current assets

Inventories  979.55  -   979.55

Financial assets

  (i) Trade receivables  1,233.63  -   1,233.63

  (ii) Cash and cash equivalents  5.23  -   5.23

  (iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above  247.13  -   247.13

  (iv) Loans  239.11  -   239.11

  (v) Other financial assets  13.56  -   13.56

Other current assets a  2,806.08  (51.18)  2,754.90

Total current assets  5,524.29  (51.18)  5,473.11

Total assets  23,551.15  (423.10)  23,128.05

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital  6,794.30  (1,300.00)  5,494.30

Other equity  (5,607.89)  642.28  (4,965.61)

Total equity  1,186.41  (657.72)  528.69

Liabilities

Non-Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

  (i) Borrowings a,b  6,174.40  211.49  6,385.89

  (ii) Other financial liabilities  5.00  -   5.00

Provisions  20.73  -   20.73

Other non-current liabilities  2,419.44  -   2,419.44

Total non- current liabilities  8,619.57  211.49  8,831.06

Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

  (i) Borrowings  3,952.89  -   3,952.89

  (ii) Trade payables  3,377.78  -   3,377.78

  (iii) Other financial liabilities e  5,193.70  23.13  5,216.83

Other current liabilities  922.58  -   922.58

Provisions  39.06  -   39.06

Current tax liabilities (net)  259.16  -   259.16

Total current liabilities  13,745.17  23.13  13,768.30

Total equity and liabilities  23,551.15  (423.10)  23,128.05

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

140

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

(All amounts are in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

(ii) Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2017:

Particulars Foot note Amount as per Effects of transition Amount as

reference previous GAAP* to Ind AS per Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment a  14,769.04  (300.60)  14,468.44

Capital work-in progress  198.69  -   198.69

Intangible assets  -   -   -

Financial assets  -

  (i) Investment  0.10  -   0.10

  (ii) Loans  93.31  93.31

Deferred tax assets (net) - - -

Other non-current assets a  2,740.66  (12.71)  2,727.95

Total non-current assets  17,801.80  (313.31)  17,488.49

Current assets

Inventories  697.26  -   697.26

Financial assets

  (i) Trade receivables  1,569.89  -   1,569.89

  (ii) Cash and cash equivalents  42.77  -   42.77

  (iii) Bank balances other than (iii) above  124.97  124.97

  (iv) Loans  198.97  -   198.97

  (v) Other financial assets  6.67  -   6.67

Other current assets a  2,451.84  (67.84)  2,384.00

Total current assets  5,092.35  (67.84)  5,024.53

Total assets  22,894.15  (381.15)  22,513.02

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital  6,794.30  (1,300.00)  5,494.30

Other equity  (8,913.01)  386.93  (8,526.07)

Total equity  (2,118.71)  (913.07)  (3,031.77)

Liabilities

Non-Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

  (i) Borrowings a,b  3,964.29  369.68  4,333.97

  (ii) Other financial liabilities  5.00  -   5.00

Provisions  33.13  -   33.13

Other non-current liabilities  3,290.38  -   3,290.38

Total non- current liabilities  7,292.80  369.68  7,662.48

Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

  (i) Borrowings  3,970.63  -   3,970.63

  (ii) Trade payables  3,549.55  -   3,549.55

  (iii) Other financial liabilities e  9,274.82  162.23  9,437.05

Other current liabilities  641.37  -   641.37

Provisions  34.55  -   34.55

Current tax liabilities (net)  249.16  -   249.16

Total current liabilities  17,720.07  162.23  17,882.31

Total equity and liabilities  22,894.15  (381.16)  22,513.02

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

141

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

(All amounts are in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

(iii) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017:

Particulars Foot note Amount as per Effects of transition Amount as

reference previous GAAP* to Ind AS per Ind AS

Revenue

Revenue from operations f  15,115.52  (63.73)  15,051.79

Other income  44.38  -   44.38

Total Income  15,159.90  (63.73)  15,096.17

Expenses

Cost of material consumed  8,280.10  -   8,280.10

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress

and traded goods  183.44  -   183.44

Excise duty  4,518.09  -   4,518.09

Employee benefits expense c  584.22  (0.18)  584.04

Finance costs a,b,e  2,464.36  265.98  2,730.34

Depreciation and amortisation expense a  1,046.44  (10.63)  1,035.80

Other expenses f  1,388.37  (63.73)  1,324.64

Total expenses  18,465.02  191.44  18,656.45

Loss before tax  (3,305.12)  (255.17)  (3,560.28)

Tax expense

Current tax expense  -   -   -

Deferred tax (credit)/ charge  -   -   -

Loss for the year  (3,305.12)  (255.17)  (3,560.28)

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified the statement of profit and loss

Re-measurement loss/ (gain) of defined benefit obligation  -   (0.18)  (0.18)

Income tax relating to relating items that will not be reclassified

to profit or loss  -   -   -

Total other comprehensive income/ (expense) for the

year, net of taxes  -   (0.18)  (0.18)

Total comprehensive income for the year  (3,305.12)  (255.34)  (3,560.46)

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

142

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

(All amounts are in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

 (iv) Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016

Particulars Notes As at As at

31 March 2017  1 April 2016

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP  (2,118.71)  1,186.41

Adjustments:

Measurement of financial liability at amortised cost  a,b  (360.85)  (233.93)

Debt component of compound financial instrument classified as borrowings   b  (400.66)  (400.66)